
 
 
 
December 5, 2016 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-1166 
 
Attn:  Filing Center 
 
Re: LC ___ – PacifiCorp’s Motion to Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice  
 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp) encloses for filing in the above-referenced docket its 
Motion to Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice and the Affidavit of Erin E. Apperson. 
 
PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon change the parties 
on the official service list in this proceeding as described below.  
 
If you have questions about this filing, please contact Natasha Siores at (503) 813-6583. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
R. Bryce Dalley 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
Enclosure 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I electronically filed a true and correct copy of PacifiCorp’s Motion to 
Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice on the parties listed below via electronic mail in 
compliance with OAR 860-001-0180. 

 
Service List 

LC 62 

Jess Kincaid 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-3737 
jess.kincaid@state.or.us 
 

Philip H. Carver (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE Ste 1 
Salem, OR 97301 
phil.carver@state.or.us 
 

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court St NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 
 

OPUC Dockets 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
 

Bob Jenks (C) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 

Michael Goetz 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
mike@oregoncub.org 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel  
Portland, OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
 

Fred Heutte (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel  
Portland, OR 97202-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 
 

Ralph Cavanagh  
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter St. Floor 20 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
 

Angus Duncan (C) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2373 NW Johnson St 
Portland, OR 97210 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 
 

Dustin Till (C) 
Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232-2149 
dustin.till@pacificorp.com 
 

Patrick G Hager  
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; 
Patrick.hager@pgn.com 
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Oregon Dockets 
PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232-2149 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

V. Denise Saunders (C) 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Denise.Saunders@pgn.com 

John Crider (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 
john.crider@state.or.us 
 

Franco Albi (C) 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR 97204 
franco.albi@pgn.com 

Paul Garrahan (C) 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR, 97301-4096 
paul.garrahan@doj.state.or.us  
 

Colin McConnaha (C) 
Dept of Environmental Quality 
811 SW Sixth Ave 
Portland, OR 97204 
Colin.mcconnaha@state.or.us  
 

Michael O’Brien (C) 
Renewable Northwest  
421 SW 6th Avenue, #1125 
Portland, OR 97204 
michael@renewablenw.org 

Michael T. Weirich (C) 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR, 97301-4096 
michael.wierich@state.or.us  
 

Bradley Mullins (C) 
Mountain West Analytics 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com  
 

Jesse E. Cowell (C) 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor St, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
jec@dvclaw.com 
 

Stewart Merrick 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
295 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 
Stewart.merrick@williams.com  
 

IRP Mailbox 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 800 
Portland, OR 97232 
irp@pacificorp.com 
 

Gloria Smith (C) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  
 

Travis Ritchie (C) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
 

Renewable NW Dockets  
Renewable Northwest  
421 SW 6th Avenue, #1125 
Portland, OR 97204-1629 
dockets@renewablenw.org  

Irion Sanger (C) 
Sanger Law PC 
1117 SE 53rd Ave 
Portland OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 
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Dated this 5th day of December, 2016. 
 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Jennifer Angell 
       Supervisor, Regulatory Operations 

Alexa Zimbalist (C) 
Sierra Club  
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org  
 

John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW Tremont St. 
Portland, OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  

Justin Wilson (C) 
Western Clean Energy Campaign 
1536 Wynkoop St. Ste 420 
Denver, CO 80202 
justin@westerncec.org  
 

Teresa Hagins 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
8907 NE 219th Street 
Battle Ground, WA 98604 
Teresa.l.hagins@williams.com  
 

Nancy Esteb, PhD 
PO Box 490 
Carlsborg, WA, 98324 
Esteb44@centurylink.net  
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

P ACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC 
POWER's, 

201 7 Integrated Resource Plan. 

LC 

MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL 
PROHACVICE 

In accordance with OAR 860-001-0320 and UTCR 3 .170, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 

(PacifiCorp) moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon for an order allowing the 

association of Washington attorney Erin E. Apperson in the above-captioned matter. This 

Motion is supported by the attached Affidavit of Ms. Apperson and Certificate of Good Standing 

from the Washington State Supreme Court. 

Respectfully submitted this 5th day of December, 2016. 

ar 
ce President & General Counsel 

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 

Page 1 - Motion to Admit Counsel Pro Hae Vice 



 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
OF OREGON 

 
LC ___ 

 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC 
POWER’s, 
 
2017 Integrated Resource Plan. 
 

 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF  
ERIN E. APPERSON  

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 

 
I, Erin E. Apperson, do swear and affirm: 

1.  I am admitted to practice in the state of Washington and am an attorney in good 

standing in that jurisdiction.  Attached to this Affidavit is a true and correct copy of a certificate 

showing that I am an attorney in good standing in Washington.  I am not subject to any pending 

disciplinary proceedings in Washington. 

2.  In this matter, I will associate with Sarah E. Kamman, Oregon State Bar No. 002926, 

who, to the best of my knowledge, is an active member in good standing of the Oregon State 

Bar.  I am currently employed as Legal Counsel for PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp). 

3.  I will comply with all applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the state of 

Oregon; be familiar with and comply with the Oregon Rules of Professional Conduct; and submit 

to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and the Oregon State Bar Association with respect to acts 

and omissions occurring during my admission in this proceeding. 

4.  As an in-house attorney, I am exempt from the Oregon State Bar Professional 

Liability Fund Plan requirement.   

5.  I agree, as a continuing obligation under UTCR 3.170(1)(f), to notify the Public 

Utility Commission of Oregon promptly of any changes in my status. 

Page 1 – Affidavit of Erin E. Apperson   



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing 

is true and correct based on my information and belief. 

SIGNED this 5th day of December at Portland, Oregon. 

Legal Counsel 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5th day of December, 2016. 
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NOT~YPUBuc FOR OREGON 
My Commission Expires: 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
PATRICIA ANN DEAS 
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 937208 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 12, 2019 




